

No. 99-5525

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Filed March 9, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. BECAUSE <i>MIRANDA</i> 'S RULE THAT AN UNWARNED CONFESSION IS AUTOMATICALLY INADMISSIBLE IS NOT REQUIRED BY THE CONSTITUTION, SECTION 3501 CAN BE UPHELD WITHOUT "OVERRULING" <i>MIRANDA</i>	7
A. This Court's Post- <i>Miranda</i> Jurisprudence Establishes that the Constitution Does Not Require the Exclusion of Unwarned, but Voluntary, Statements	7
B. <i>Miranda</i> 's Statements Regarding the Minimum Requirements for Future Legislation are Dicta .	10
II. <i>MIRANDA</i> 'S CONCLUSIVE PRESUMPTION THAT CUSTODIAL INTERROGATIONS ARE INHERENTLY COERCIVE IS NOT DICTATED BY THE CONSTITUTION AND WAS NOT BINDING ON CONGRESS	15
A. <i>Miranda</i> 's Conclusive Presumption is a Rule of Convenience, Not a Constitutional Requirement .	15

B. In Enacting Section 3501, the 1968 Congress Rejected <i>Miranda</i> 's Empirical Assessment of Custodial Interrogation	17
C. The 1968 Congress's Legal Disagreement With <i>Miranda</i> is Irrelevant	21
III. THE POLICY OBJECTIONS TO SECTION 3501 DO NOT CONSTITUTE A BASIS FOR INVALIDATING THE STATUTE	23
A. The Justice Department and Others Misstate the Costs and Benefits of Section 3501	24
B. Congress Has the Institutional Capability to Make Rules Governing Custodial Interrogations	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Foreign Serv. Ass'n v. Garfinkel</i> , 490 U.S. 153 (1989)	1
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	12
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	6
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	1
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987)	1
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	28
<i>California Attorneys for Criminal Justice v. Butts</i> , 195 F.3d 1039 (9 th Cir. 1999) amended by, ___ F.3d ___, 2000 WL 1639 (9 th Cir. Jan. 3, 2000)	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babali Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15

<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	16,17
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	25
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	8,27
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 119 S. Ct. 765 (1999)	14
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 477 U.S. 303 (1980)	28
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989)	8,14
<i>Edward J. Bartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	14
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	12
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)	1

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	3
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc'y</i> 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	1
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	10
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	22
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	8,16
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	8
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	1
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979)	10
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	15
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	8,9,16

<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	9
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	1
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	6,20,22
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	28
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 120 S. Ct. 746 (2000)	12
<i>Sorenson v. Sec'y of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	28
<i>State v. Randolph</i> , 179 W. Va. 546, 370, S.E.2d 741 (1988)	25
<i>State v. Valera</i> , 74 Haw. 425, 848 P.2d 376 (1993)	25
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	4
<i>United States v. Crocker</i> , 510 F.2d 1129 (10 th Cir. 1975)	3
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	6
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	1

<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)	1
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 415 U.S. 549 (1995)	6
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	22
<i>United States v. Rivas-Lopez</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1424 (D. Utah 1997)	3
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	6
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	7
<i>Wallace v. Jafree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	21
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	6,20
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	8,13,14,26
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 130f(b)	2
2 U.S.C. § 288k(b)	2

18 U.S.C. § 3501	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. 99-113 (1985)	2
House Rule II(8)	1
Pub. L. No. 96-132, § 21(a)(2), 93 Stat. 1040-1050	2
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968)	19,20

Briefs

Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the House Democratic Leadership (2000)	22
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Americans for Effective Law Enforcement, Inc. Joined by the International Association of Chiefs of Police, Inc., the National Sheriffs' Association and the Virginia Association of Chiefs of Police (Jan. 18, 2000)	25
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers and California Attorneys for Criminal Justice (Jan. 28, 2000)	23
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> for the American Civil Liberties Union (2000)	24
Brief of Benjamin Civiletti <i>Amicus Curiae</i> (Jan. 28, 2000)	23,24
Brief of Griffin B. Bell, et al., as <i>Amici Curiae</i> (Jan. 28, 2000)	23,24,25

Brief of United States, <i>Dickerson v. United States of America</i> (Jan. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Articles

S. Breyer, <i>On the Uses of Legislative History in Interpreting Statutes</i> , 65 S. Cal. L. Rev. 845 (1991)	22
Y. Kamisar, <i>Gates, "Probable Cause," "Good Faith" and Beyond</i> , 69 Iowa L. Rev. 551 (1984)	14

Miscellaneous

<i>Controlling Crime Through more Effective Law Enforcement: Hearings on S. 300, S. 652, S. 580, S. 674, S. 675, S. 678, S. 798, S. 894, S. 916, S. 917, S. 922, S. 1007, S. 1094, S. 1194, S. 1333, S. 2050 Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Laws and Procedures of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 90th Con. 1120 (1967)</i>	19
<i>Hearings on the Supreme Court Before the Subcommittee on Separation of Powers of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 90th Cong. 25 (1968) ..</i>	20
Letter of Attorney General William French Smith to the Honorable Strom Thurmond and the Honorable Joseph R. Biden, Jr., 5 O.L.C. 25 (Apr. 6, 1981)	2
<i>Report to the Attorney General on the Law of Pre-Trial Interrogation</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Legal Policy (Feb. 12, 1986)	3, 14

Taking Back Our Streets Act of 1995: Hearings on H.R. 3 Before the Subcommittee on Crime of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. 343 (1995) 28

Testimony of Paul G. Cassell Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Justice Oversight of the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, Concerning the Enforcement of 18 U.S.C. 3501, 1999 WL 16947869 (May 13, 1999) 3
